



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

THOMAS BAIRD,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	No. 504,2013
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FRANK OWCZAREK, M.D., EYE)	Appeal from the Superior Court
CARE OF DELAWARE, LLC, and)	of the State of Delaware in and for
CATARACT AND LASER)	New Castle County
CENTER, LLC,)	
)	C.A. No. N11C-09-241 RRC
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees.)	

DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLEES FRANK OWCZAREK, M.D.'S, EYE
CARE OF DELAWARE, LLC'S, AND CATARACT AND
LASER CENTER, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Gregory S. McKee (Bar I.D. 5512)
Joshua H. Meyeroff (Bar I.D. 5040)
Wharton Levin Ehrmantraut & Klein, P.A.
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1220
P.O. Box 1155
Wilmington, DE 19899-1155
Telephone: (302) 252-0090
Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees Frank Owczarek, M.D., Eye Care
of Delaware, LLC and Cataract and Laser
Center, LLC

Dated: January 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF CONSENT FORMS OF PLAINTIFF’S ELECTIVE SURGERIES, SUBJECT TO A LIMITING INSTRUCTION, WHERE THEY WERE MATERIAL TO DEFENDANTS’ CASE	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of the Argument	15
1. Plaintiff has failed to include all relevant portions of the record, precluding appellate review and requiring affirmance	15
2. To the extent that Plaintiff’s failure to raise this argument in Plaintiff’s Motion for New Trial constitutes waiver, this Court cannot consider this argument	16
3. To the extent that this Court can review the Plaintiff’s claim of error, the Superior Court admitted evidence of informed consent properly	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND NO BASIS TO INVESTIGATE JUROR NO. 6’S CLAIMS OF ALLEGED JURY MISCONDUCT POST-VERDICT THAT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY BASIS FOR REVERSAL.....	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review.....	21
C. Merits of the Argument.....	22
1. Plaintiff has failed to include all relevant portions of the record, precluding appellate review and requiring affirmance.....	22
2. To the extent that the Court can review the Plaintiff’s claim of error, the Superior Court acted within its discretion when it denied Plaintiff’s Motion for New Trial.....	23
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED STEVEN SIEPSE, M.D. TO OPINE THAT DEFENDANTS COMPLIED WITH THE STANDARD OF CARE FOR THE 2009 SURGERY BASED ON ALL FACTORS	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of the Argument.....	28
1. Plaintiff has failed to include all relevant portions of the record, precluding appellate review and requiring affirmance.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
2. To the extent that Plaintiff’s failure to raise this argument in Plaintiff’s Motion for New Trial constitutes waiver, this Court cannot consider this argument.....	29
3. To the extent that the Court can review the Plaintiff’s claim of error, the Superior Court admitted Dr. Siepser’s testimony properly.....	29
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND: (1) PLAINTIFF’S “GOLDEN RULE” ARGUMENT WAS IMPROPER; AND (2) A VIDEO OF A DIFFERENT PATIENT’S SURGERY WAS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL UNDER D.R.E. 403	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits of the Argument.....	33
1. Plaintiff has failed to include all relevant portions of the record, precluding appellate review and requiring affirmance	33
2. To the extent that Plaintiff’s failure to raise this argument in Plaintiff’s Motion for New Trial constitutes waiver, this Court cannot consider this argument.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Page

3. To the extent that the Court can review the Plaintiff’s claim of error, the Superior Court acted within its discretion (1) when it held that counsel’s question to the jury to place itself in the shoes of Plaintiff violated the “golden rule”; and (2) when it excluded the video of Dr. Jun performing DALK surgery on a different patient.....34

V. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barriocanal v. Gibbs</i> , 697 A.2d 1169 (Del. 1997)	21,31
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 866 (Del. 2007)	17,32
<i>Black v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 218 (Del. 2010)	26,27
<i>Bush v. HMO of Del., Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 921 (Del. 1996)	28
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001)	27
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	16,29,33
<i>Czech v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1088 (Del. 2008)	31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	31
<i>Debernard v. Reed</i> , 277 A.2d 684 (Del. 1971)	30
<i>Delaware Olds, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 367 A.2d 178 (Del. 1976)	34
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988)	14,15,20,32
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 917 (Del. 1996)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Weatherwax</i> , 20 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 1 (Del. 1987)	34
<i>Hankins v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 839 (Del. 2009)	15
<i>Hayes v. Camel</i> , 927 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007)	19,20
<i>Knox v. State</i> , 29 A.3d 217 (Del. 2011)	24
<i>Liscio v. Pinson</i> , 83 P.3d 1149 (Col. Ct. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2004 WL 233309 (Colo. Feb. 9, 2004).....	17,19
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 541 A.2d 1254 (Del. 1988)	27
<i>McLain v. Gen. Motors. Corp.</i> , 586 A.2d 647 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988)	26
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993)	8
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	20,34
<i>Porter v. Murphy</i> , 792 A.2d 1009 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001)	26
<i>Porter v. Turner</i> , 954 A.2d 308 (Del. 2008)	30,31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 439 (Del. 1991)	20
<i>Register v. Wilmington Med. Ctr.</i> , 377 A.2d 8 (Del. 1977)	17
<i>Schwartz v. Johnson</i> , 49 A.3d 359 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012)	19
<i>Sheeran v. State</i> , 526 A.2d 886 (Del. 1987)	21,25
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007)	18
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 984 A.2d 149 (Del. Super. Ct. 2008)	24,25
<i>State v. Manley</i> , 2011 WL 6188452 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 28, 2011)	24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Enrique</i> , 3 A.3d 1099, 2010 WL 3448534 (Del. Sept. 3, 2010)	19
<i>Strauss v. Biggs</i> , 525 A.2d 992 (Del. 1987)	15
<i>Styler v. State</i> , 417 A.2d 948 (Del. 1980)	21-22
<i>Tricoche v. State</i> , 525 A.2d 151 (Del. 1987)	15,16,22,23,28,32,33
<i>U.S. v. Kepreos</i> , 759 F.2d 961 (1st Cir. 1985)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	25
<i>Waller v. Aggarwal</i> , 688 N.E.2d 274 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	19
<i>Warren v. Imperia</i> , 287 P.3d 1128 (Ore. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 674 (Del. 1983)	18
<i>Wright v. Kaye</i> , 593 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 2004).....	19
 <u>Rules</u>	
D.R.E. 401	18
D.R.E. 403	2,3,9,20,32,34,35
D.R.E. 606(b)	25,26
D.R.E. 607	18
D.R.E. 702.....	29
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	16,29,33
Supr. Ct. R. 9(e)(ii)	15
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vii)	29
Supr. Ct. R. 14(e)	15,16,23,29,33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6801(7).....	18
